

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5513/2007  
(From the judgement and order dated 27/04/2006 in RFA No. 14/1995  
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

DEEP CHAND (D) BY LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing  
c/c of the impugned Judgment and exemption from filing O.T.  
and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 5514 of 2007

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing  
c/c of the impugned Judgment and exemption from filing O.T.  
and office report)

Date: 26/02/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, ASG  
Mrs. Asha G. Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Bahri, Adv.  
Ms. Monisha Handa, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The common impugned judgment and order dated  
27.04.2006 is set aside and the appeals are allowed in  
terms of the decision of this Court in the case of Lal  
Chand Vs. Union of India & Anr. 2009 (11) SCALE 627.

No order as to the costs.

(Ajay Kr. Jain) (Indu Satija)  
Court Master Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2076 OF 2010  
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 5513 of 2007)

Deep Chand (D) by Lrs.

.... Appellants

Versus

Union of India

... Respondents

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2085 OF 2010  
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 5514 of 2007)

Hari Chand (D) Thru. Lrs. & .... Appellants  
Ors.

Versus

Union of India ... Respondents

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Learned counsel for the appellants submitted that these cases are fully covered by the judgment of this Court in the case of Lal Chand Vs. Union of India and Another reported in 2009 (11) SCALE 627.

Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, learned Addl. Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India agrees with the submission of the learned counsel for the appellants.

Accordingly, the common impugned judgment and order dated 27.4.2006 is set aside and the appeals are allowed in terms of the decision of this Court in the case of Lal Chand (supra).

Appeals allowed. No order as to the costs.

.....J.  
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J.  
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI;  
FEBRUARY 26, 2010